## **RESOLUTION 2023 - <u>34</u>**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CITY CLERK'S APPOINTMENT OF NYLENE CLARKE AS DEPUTY CLERK.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to § 3.6 of the City of Pahokee's Charter, the City Clerk is appointed by a majority vote of the City Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Article III, § 3.6 (2), "the City Clerk shall appoint such deputy clerks as may from time to time be necessary to carry out the duties of the office"; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk desires to appoint Nylene Clarke as Deputy Clerk to perform certain duties and responsibilities of the Clerk's Office and further desires that the City Commission confirms said appointment through resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, THAT:

- Section 1. <u>Confirmation as Deputy Clerk</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida hereby confirms the appointment of Nylene Clarke as Deputy Clerk.
- **Section 2.** <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

**PASSED** and **ADOPTED** this <u>25<sup>th</sup></u> day of July, 2023.

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney

Moved by: \_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by: \_\_\_\_\_

VOTE:	2	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Perez	(Yes)	(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)	(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)	(No)